from period to period by removing the impact of the Company’s asset base, any asset disposals or impairments, stock-based compensation and other non-cash income and
expense items associated with its reliance on issuing equity-linked debt securities to fund its working capital.

The Company’s use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and this measure should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of its
results as reported under GAAP, as the excluded items may have significant effects on its operating results and financial condition. Additionally, the Company’s measure of
Adjusted EBITDA may differ from other companies’ measure of Adjusted EBITDA. When evaluating the Company’s performance, Adjusted EBITDA should be considered
with other financial performance measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income and other GAAP results. In the future, the Company may disclose different non-
GAAP financial measures in order to help its investors and others more meaningfully evaluate and compare the Company’s future results of operations to its previously
reported results of operations.

The following tables show our reconciliation of income (loss) before income taxes to adjusted EBITDA for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, and 2024:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2025

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst

Europe Ltd.  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 556,213  $ (444,135)  $ (10,182)  $ (833,859)  $ (731,963)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   317,306   32,647   211   357   350,521
Interest income   —   —   —   (103,267)   (103,267)
Interest expense   16,236   —   —   —   16,236
Other expense   23,327   —   —   —   23,327
Stock based compensation   81,167   —   6,572   324,840   412,579

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 994,249  $ (411,488)  $ (3,399)  $ (611,929)  $ (32,567)

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst

Europe Ltd.  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 522,174  $ —  $ (24,422)  $ (744,357)  $ (246,605)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   338,908   —   422   192   339,522
Interest income   —   —   —   (152,441)   (152,441)
Interest expense   10,260   —   —   —   10,260
Other expense   —   —   —   —   —
Stock based compensation   89,819   —   13,387   109,651   212,857

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 961,161  $ —  $ (10,613)  $ (786,955)  $ 163,593

29

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst

Europe Ltd.  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 1,633,804  $ (900,106)  $ (17,426)  $ (1,421,847)  $ (705,575)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   650,920   61,882   420   677   713,899
Interest income   —   —   —   (224,173)   (224,173)
Interest expense   18,245   —   —   —   18,245
Other expense   23,327   —   —   —   23,327
Stock based compensation   170,832   —   13,001   455,011   638,844

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,497,128  $ (838,224)  $ (4,005)  $ (1,190,332)  $ 464,567

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

CloudFirst

Technologies
CloudFirst

Europe Ltd.  Nexxis Inc.  Corporate  Total

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 1,436,546  $ —  $ (87,363)  $ (1,249,884)  $ 99,299

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization   633,701   —   422   386   634,509
Interest income   —   —   —   (295,810)   (295,810)
Interest expense   21,520   —   —   —   21,520
Other expense   —   —   —   —   —
Stock based compensation   142,788   —   13,387   221,336   377,511

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,234,555  $ —  $ (73,554)  $ (1,323,972)  $ 837,029

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

As a smaller reporting company, this item is not required.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal
executive officer and principal financial officer, we conducted an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule
15d-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act defines “disclosure controls and